It is understood that time is an essential feature of this contract and that upon failure 
of the CONTRACTOR to complete the work stipulated in this contract within the 
time provided, the CONTRACTOR shall pay the OWNER the sum of one-tenth 
(1/10th) of ONE (1) PERCENT of the Contract Price of PESOS: TWELVE 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY PESOS Php12,680.00 Philippines 
currency, (per diem) each day of delay in the completion of the contract, said 
payment to be made as liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty; and the 
OWNER may deduct from any sum due or to become due to the CONTRACTOR 
any sum accruing from liquidated damages as hereinafter stated, without the need of